impacts of numerous sources in Kansas 
on various Class I Areas, but did not 
select any sources, did not conduct any 
four-factor analysis, and did not analyze 
possible efficiency improvements for 
sources’ existing measures. However, 
Kansas’s own submission lists one 
hundred twenty-eight (128) sources in 
Kansas with non-zero visibility impacts 
on at least one Class I Area, and when 
SO2 and NOX emissions were 
considered together, impacts from 
individual Kansas sources ranged from 
0.01% to 0.84% of the total estimated 
visibility impact.33 The highest